
A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL will be 
held in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on MONDAY, 16 JUNE 2014 
at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 

APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 

19th May and 4th June 2014. (Minutes of the 4th June – To Follow). 
 

2. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 
 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary or 

other interests in relation to any item.  Please see Notes below. 
 

3. WIND ENERGY DEVELOPMENT IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE 2014 - 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 2014  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 To consider a report by the Head of Development. 

 
(A copy of the proposed SPD document has been sent separately to 
Members). 
 

4. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - OTHER APPLICATIONS   
 
(a) Huntingdon  (Pages 11 - 36) 
 
 Fourteen new flats and associated external works – land north of 

Pathfinder House car park, St Mary’s Street 
 

(b) Offord Cluny and Offord D'Arcy  (Pages 37 - 48) 
 
 Provision of sports pavilion – new recreation ground, Alison 

Lane, Offord D’Arcy 
 
To consider reports by the Head of Development. 
 

5. SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS   
 
(a) Huntingdon  (Pages 49 - 58) 
 
 Residential Development – land off Ullswater and Handcrofts 

Lane, Ullswater, Huntingdon 
 

(b) Warboys  (Pages 59 - 82) 
 
 Demolition of 43 Station Road and the residential development of 

site to provide up to 120 dwellings with associated infrastructure 
– land between Old Mill Avenue and Station Road and 43 Station 



 

Road 
 
To consider reports by the Head of Development. 
 

6. APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL   

 
(a) Buckden  (Pages 83 - 94) 
 
 Erection of a self-contained two-bedroom dwelling – former 21 

High Street 
 

(b) Hemingford Abbots  (Pages 95 - 114) 
 
 Use of the ground floor for garaging purposes.  Creation of rear 

vehicular access through provision of blind arch.  Re-instatement 
of use of the first floor as ancillary residential accommodation 
with associated works, Stables and Coach House 
 
Change of use of existing workshop to residential use and 
erection of slate roof conservatory to rear (in place of 
unauthorised conservatory), Cottage and Workshop 
 
Erection of stables and calving bays 
 
Hemingford Park, Common Lane 
 

(c) Ramsey  (Pages 115 - 126) 
 
 Erection of two dwellings with garages.  Demolition of 

agricultural building – land on Rays Drove, north west of 208 Ugg 
Mere Court Road, Ramsey Heights 
 

(d) St Neots  (Pages 127 - 142) 
 
 Conversion into four dwellings including demolition of single 

storey garage – Marron House, Montagu Square, Eynesbury 
 

(e) Yaxley  (Pages 143 - 160) 
 
 Proposed meat processing unit, offices and chill 

storage/distribution with ancillary cash and carry – Plot 1A Eagle 
Business Park, Broadway 
 
To consider reports by the Head of Development.   
 

  
  LATE REPRESENTATIONS 
 
  To be published on the website – www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk on 

13th June 2014. 
  

 Dated this 6th day of June 2014 
   



 

 
 Head of Paid Service 

Notes 
 

1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and 

unless you have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter 
at the meeting and must also leave the room whilst the matter is being 
debated or voted on. 

 

 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 

  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 

   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 

  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 

 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 

  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gai
[...]
dio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and 

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 

 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 
emergency exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

 MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
PANEL held in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Monday, 19th May 2014. 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor P L E Bucknell – Vice Chairman 
(in the Chair). 

   

  Councillors Mrs B E Boddington, G J Bull, 
E R Butler, R S Farrer, N J Guyatt, 
A J Mackender-Lawrence, P D Reeve, 
R G Tuplin, R J West and A H Williams. 

   

 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 
submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs M Banerjee, W T Clough, D B Dew, 
Mrs P J Longford and J P Morris. 

 
 

72. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 7th April 2014 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Vice-Chairman announced that the Assistant Director, 
Environment, Growth and Planning, Mr S Ingram would be leaving the 
Council’s service on 6th June 2014.  The Panel wished to place on 
record their appreciation of Mr Ingram’s contribution to the Planning 
Service and Panel meetings both in his current and former roles and 
extended their best wishes to him for the future. 
 
The Panel also was made aware that Councillors W T Clough, N J 
Guyatt and A H Williams also would be retiring at the end of their 
terms of office.  On behalf of the Panel, Councillor Bucknell extended 
his best wishes to retiring Councillors and wished those Members 
who were re-standing for office every success in the forthcoming 
elections. 
 
The Panel congratulated Ms C Kerr on her promotion to the post of 
Team Leader in the Development Management Division. 
 

73. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor P D Reeve declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No. 
75 (g) by virtue of his membership of Ramsey Town Council. 
 

74. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - OTHER APPLICATION   
 

 Erection of garage and fence with pedestrian and vehicular 
access, 2 Station Road, Catworth – 14/00511/FUL and 
14/00512/LBC 
 
Having regard to a report by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management) (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) and having been advised that Catworth Parish Council 
had indicated its support for the application, the Panel 

Agenda Item 1

1



 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Planning Service Manager (Development 

Management) be authorised to determine the application, 
subject to conditions, on the expiry of the period of 
consultation and following consideration of any new material 
planning matters that might arise. 

 

75. APPLICATIONS REQUIRING REFERENCE TO DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL   

 
 The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) 

submitted reports (copies of which are appended in the Minute Book) 
on applications for development to be determined by the Panel and 
advised Members of further representations (details of which also are 
appended in the Minute Book) which had been received in connection 
therewith since the reports had been prepared.   
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) Erection of a circular outer ditch with circles of bog 
oaks within to form a henge, land at Red House 
Farm, Bridge Street, Woodwalton – 13/02040/FUL 

  
that the Planning Service Manager (Development 
Management) be authorised to determine the 
application following consideration of any comments 
received in response to advertising the application as a 
departure from the Development Plan. 
 

(b) Detached dwelling with access, garage and 
parking, land at 208 Broadway, Yaxley – 
14/0081/FUL 

 
(Mr P Webster, agent, addressed the Panel on the 
application.) 
 
that the application be approved subject to conditions 
to be determined by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management) to include three non-
standard conditions – time limit, materials and tree 
protection. 
 

(c) Variation of condition 1 of planning permission 
13/00164/OUT to substitute plan AP0001 _ P26 for 
the approved layout plan drawing (AP001 _ P21) to 
omit the link to Willow Road and take all pedestrian 
and vehicular access from Broadway, land 
including Snowcap Mushroom Site at Mere View, 
Yaxley – 14/00162/S73 

 
(Mr J Dadge, agent, addressed the Panel on the 
application.) 
 

2



(i) that the application be approved subject to the 
prior completion of a Deed of Variation to carry 
forward the Section 106 obligation relating to 
affordable housing, open space and wheeled 
bins and to conditions to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted; and 
 

(ii) that, the application be refused, in the event that 
the applicant does not complete the necessary 
obligation to secure the affordable housing and is 
unwilling to agree to an extended period for the 
determination of the application. 

 
(d) Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 

23H0117/84F which limited the use of the self-
contained accommodation to part of the dwelling 
house to rental accommodation, 3A Broad Weir, 
The Lane, Easton – 14/00126/S73  

 
that the application be refused for the following reasons - 
 
� it is considered that the proposal would create 

potential conflicts regarding overlooking and a 
loss of privacy and potential disputes surrounding 
the use and maintenance of outdoor amenity 
space.  The proposal is therefore considered to 
directly conflict with policies H31 and En25 of the 
Local Plan, 1995, HL5 of the saved policies from 
the Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alteration, 2002, 
policy CS1 of the adopted Huntingdonshire Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy, 2009, 
policies LP4 and LP13 of the Draft 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036:  Stage 4, 
2013 and paragraphs 56 and 58 of the National 
Pla
[...]
 part of existing 

outbuilding.  Erection of a two-storey dwelling 
house.  Erection of a double garage.  Erection of a 
free-standing barn.  New porch added to existing 
bungalow, The Orchard, 11 Bedford Road, 
Pertenhall – 14/00060/FUL 

  
that the application be approved subject to conditions 
to be determined by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management) to include those listed in 
paragraph 8 of the report now submitted. 
 

(g) Erection of four dwellings, land at former Marex Inn 
site, Oilmills Road, Ramsey Mereside – 
14/00092/OUT 

 
(i) that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

be authorised to enter into an Agreement under 
the Town and Country Planning Act, 1990 to 
secure the provision of one affordable housing 
unit; 

 
(ii) that, subject to the completion of the Agreement 

referred to in resolution (i) above, the application 
be approved subject to conditions to be 
determined by the Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management) to include those 
listed in paragraph 8 of the report now submitted;  

 

4



(iii) that, the application be refused in the event that 
the applicant does not complete the necessary 
obligation to secure the affordable housing unit 
and is unwilling to agree to an extended period 
for the determination of the application; and 

 
(iv) that the applicant be advised that the re-

submission of the application at reserve matters 
stage should seek to reflect improvements to the 
design and layout such that the new scheme 
better reflects the characteristics of the existing 
street scene. 

 

76. APPEAL DECISIONS   
 

 The Planning Service Manager (Development Management) reported 
on the outcome of three appeals against refusal of planning 
permission by the District Council (a copy of the report and a 
summary of the cases with wider implications for the planning process 
are appended in the Minute Book). 
 
The Panel noted that the Public Inquiry on the proposed development 
at west of Bicton Ind
[...]
opyright and database rights 2014 

Ordnance Survey HDC 100022322
1:5,000Scale = 

Date Created: 04/06/2014

!

Development Management Panel

Location: Huntingdon

Legend

The Site

Conservation Area

56



57



58

This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL       16 June 2014

Case No: 1301790OUT  (OUTLINE APPLICATION)

Proposal: DEMOLITION OF 43 STATION ROAD AND THE 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF SITE TO PROVIDE UP 
TO 120 DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE.

Location: LAND BETWEEN OLD MILL AVENUE AND STATION
ROAD AND 43 STATION ROAD  

Applicant: GLADMAN DEVELOPMENTS LTD

Grid Ref: 531051   280593

Date of Registration:   19.11.2013

Parish: WARBOYS

RECOMMENDATION -     APPROVE 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION

1.1 The application site lies in the north area of Warboys, west of Station 
Road. There is residential development to the north, east and south 
of the site and open countryside to the west. The site is currently 
agricultural land. The application site is approximately 5 ha in area, it 
is relatively flat with slight falls to both the south western and north 
eastern corners. Vehicular access would be from Station Road.

1.2 This application is in outline but access is to be considered at the 
outline stage.  Layout, Scale, Appearance and Landscaping are 
‘Reserved Matters’.  The application is accompanied by an illustrative 
layout (including within the Design & Access Statement) showing how 
it could be developed and demonstrating that the site is capable of 
accommodating the scale of development proposed (now up to 120 
dwellings). The illustrative layout is not necessarily the way the 
development will be carried out; that will be established at the 
reserved matters stage.

1.3 The application as originally submitted in November 2013 was for 
approximately 150 dwellings and the demolition of one existing 
property to make way for access to the site. Discussion between the 
applicant and District Council plan
[...]
d for additional housing in the District and, having regard to all the 
considerations above, would constitute sustainable development.

7.49 The officer recommendation is therefore that subject to the 
satisfactory completion of a Section 106 agreement and appropriate 
planning conditions, the proposals are acceptable and should be 
approved.

8. RECOMMENDATION -

APPROVE subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 obligation 
relating to affordable housing, open space, Public Rights of Way, and 
wheeled bins and to conditions to include those listed below.

OR
REFUSAL in the event that the obligation referred to above has not 
been completed and the applicant is unwilling to agree to an 
extended period for determination, on the grounds that the applicant 
is unwilling to complete the obligation necessary to make the 
development acceptable. 

APPROVAL subject to condition to include the following:

Time limit (3 years for submission of reserved matters)

76



Time limit for start of development (5 years from date of 
permission or before expiration of 2 years from approval of 
last REM whichever is the later)

Reserved matters minus access Development shall be carried 
out in accordance with the approved reserved matters

Fire hydrants

Archaeological scheme of works

Surface water drainage strategy

Foul water drainage strategy

Tree protection details

Construction Environment Management Plan

Ecological mitigation (Great Crested Newt and reptiles) 
including method statements

Highways conditions (including details of access)

Scheme for accessing construction traffic to the development 
including on-site parking and turning facilities

Design and Access Statement principles

If you would like a translation of this document, a large text version or an audio 
version, please contact us on 01480 388388 and we will try to accommodate 
your needs.

CONTACT OFFICER:
Enquiries about this report to Mr Andy Moffat Planning Service Manager 
(Development Management) 01480 388402

77



Application No. 1301790OUT

Land Between Old Mill Avenue and Station Road, Warboys – Change of 

description of development from - Demolition of 43 Station Road and the 

residential development of site to provide approximately 150 dwellings with 

associated infrastructure to - Demolition of 43 Station Road and the residential 

development of site to provide approximately 120 dwellings with associated 

infrastructure to 

The Parish Council recommends that the above application be refused on the following 

grounds:-

(a)  that the site is situated outside the built up area of Warboys and therefore 

would be contrary to existing Local Plan policies in that it would represent 

development in the open country;

(b)  that the site is not proposed for development in stage 3 of the Huntingdonshire 

Draft Local Plan to 2036 and permission would therefore be premature in 

advance of the determination of the Local Plan in accordance with the Court of 

Appeal decision in the case of St Albans v. Hunston Properties Ltd 2013; 

(c)  that Warboys is proposed for designation as a Key Service Centre in the 

Huntingdonshire Draft Local Plan to 2036 and in which a series of specific sites 

are proposed for allocation in order to maintain and promote sustainable 

growth.  Sites for approximately 150 dwellings have already been proposed for 

housing development in the stage 3 consultation on the Draft Local Plan and 

the local economy and community has insufficient capacity to absorb a further 

120 dwellings as proposed in the current application;

(d)  that the site of the application forms part of the wider countryside and 

contributes to the character and rural setting of the village of Warboys.  It is 

therefore not appropriately located within the built-up area of the village and 

would be contrary to Policy LP9 of the Huntingdonshire Draft Local Plan 

2036;

(e)  that the site is predominantly classed as comprising grade 2 agricultural l
[...]
ro

p
o
s
e
d
 N

e
w

 D
w

e
lli

n
g

2
1
A

 -
 2

1
D

 H
ig

h
 S

t,
 B

u
c
k
d
e
n
,

S
t 

N
e
o
ts

, 
C

a
m

b
s
. 

P
E

1
9
 5

X
A

.

P
la

n
s
 a

n
d
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
s

P
ro

p
o
s
e
d

J
G

1
:1

0
0

7
.2

.1
4

J
L
G

1
7
7
/P

2
/0

2
B

1
2

3
4

5

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
1
0

5
1
0

1
5

2
0

2
5

1
0

3
5

4
0

4
5

5
0

1
0

1
0
0

2
0

3
0

4
0

5
0

6
0

7
0

8
0

9
0

1
1
0

1
2
0

S
c
a
le

1
:5

0

1
:1

0
0

1
:5

0
0

1
:1

2
5
0

S
c
a
le

 b
a
rs

 (
in

 m
e
tr

e
s
)

R
e

v
 B

 -
 1

9
.3

.1
4

 -
 J

G
 -

 E
x
is

ti
n

g
 h

e
ig

h
ts

 a
d

d
e

d
 t

o
 e

le
v
a

ti
o

n
s
.

R
e

v
 A

 -
 1

7
.3

.1
4

 -
 B

a
th

ro
o

m
 a

n
d

 L
a

n
d

in
g

 R
o

o
fl
ig

h
ts

 a
d

d
e

d
 t

o
 s

id
e

 e
le

v
a

ti
o

n

94



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL       16 June 2014

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

Case No: 1301808FUL  (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION)
1301809LBC  (LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION)

Proposal: USE OF THE GROUND FLOOR FOR GARAGING 
PURPOSES. CREATION OF REAR VEHICULAR ACCESS 
THROUGH PROVISION OF BLIND ARCH. 
REINSTATEMENT OF USE OF THE FIRST FLOOR AS 
ANCILLARY RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION WITH 
ASSOCIATED WORKS

STABLES AND COACH HOUSE, HEMINGFORD PARK

Case No: 1301810FUL (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION)
1301811LBC (LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION)

Proposal: CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING WORKSHOP TO 
RESIDENTIAL USE 

COTTAGE AND WORKSHOP, HEMINGFORD PARK

Case No: 1301828FUL (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION)

Proposal: ERECTION OF STABLES AND CALVING BAYS

HEMINGFORD PARK COMMON LANE  HEMINGFORD 
ABBOTS PE28 9AS

Applicant: DR P KAZIEWICZ

Grid Ref: 527586   270968

Date of Registration:   20.12.2013

Parish: HEMINGFORD ABBOTS

RECOMMENDATION - APPROVALS AS PER SECTION 8

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION

1.1 This report relates to five applications which are to be considered 
together in view of the Parish Council’s comments about traffic.

1301808FUL and 1301809LB Stables and Coach House

1.2 Use of the ground floor 
[...]
ith policies CS8, CS9 or LP6.  

Conclusion

7.17 The proposal would be contrary to the provisions of polices CS1 and 
CS3 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 2009, 
policies En17 and H23 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan 1995, and 
polices LP11 and LP26 of the Draft Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 
2036 (2013) in that residential development in the countryside will be 
restricted to that which has an essential need to be in a rural location. 
The applicant has not demonstrated a need for the development to be 
in this location and has not put forward a convincing case as to why 
an exception to the policies of the Local Planning Authority should be 
made. Although the site is adjacent to the built-up area of the 
settlement, because of the rural nature of the area the development 
will not minimise the need to travel by private motor vehicle.

  
7.18 Having regard to applicable national and local planning policies, and 

having taken all relevant material considerations into account, it is 
therefore recommended that planning permission should be refused.

8.          RECOMMENDATION – REFUSE for the following reasons:

The proposal would be contrary to the provisions of policies CS1 and 
CS3 of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 2009, 
policies En17, En25 and H23 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan 
1995, policy HL5 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan Alteration 2002 
and policies LP1, LP11 and LP26 of the Draft Huntingdonshire Local 
Plan to 2036 (2013) in that residential development in the countryside 
will be restricted to that which has an essential need to be in a rural 
location and the siting of the proposed dwellings is inconsistent with 
the ribbon development along this part of Ugg Mere Court Road. The 
applicant has not demonstrated a need for the development to be in 
this location and has not put forward a convincing case as to why an 
exception to the policies of the Local Planning Authority should be 
made. Although the site is adjacent to the built-up area of the 

122



settlement, because of the rural nature of the area the development 
will not minimise the need to travel by private motor vehicle.

CONTACT OFFICER:
Enquiries about this report to Ms Dallas Owen Development Management 
Officer 01480 388468

123



124



Application Ref: 1400288OUT

o
© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 

Ordnance Survey HDC 100022322
1:2,500Scale = 

Date Created: 03/06/2014

!

Development Management Panel

Location: Ramsey

Legend

The Site

125



126



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL       16 June 2014

Case No: 1400138FUL  (FULL PLANNING APPLICATION)

Proposal: CONVERSION INTO FOUR DWELLINGS INCLUDING 
DEMOLITION OF SINGLE STOREY GARAGE

Location: MARRON HOUSE MONTAGU SQUARE  EYNESBURY

Applicant: MS J CROFT

Grid Ref: 518340   259689

Date of Registration:   18.03.2014

Parish: ST NEOTS

RECOMMENDATION -     APPROVE

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND APPLICATION

1.1 This application relates to Marron House, a large detached dwelling 
set back from the corner of Montagu Street and Luke Street. The 
existing dwelling is a modern, 2 storey, double fronted dwelling 
constructed of brick under a tiled roof. It is relevant to note that the 
lounge and 1 bedroom are on the 1st floor of this dwelling. The large 
first floor window on the southern elevation serves the existing 
lounge. 

1.2 There is a large flat roofed garaged attached to the northern elevation 
which extends eastwards into the site. The rear element of this 
building has been converted into a substantial ancillary annex to 
Marron House. Vehicular parking is available forward of the dwelling, 
and accessed off Montagu Street and there is additional parking 
available to the south east (rear) of the dwelling which is accessed off 
Luke Street. 

1.3 To the north of the site is a takeaway, known locally as the Yumi-
Yumi restaurant. To the west is public highway and beyond that 
Montagu Square which is primarily used for car parking. To the 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

 MINUTES of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
PANEL held in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St. Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Monday, 16 June 2014. 

   

 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs B E Boddington – Chairman. 
   

  Councillors P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, 
E R Butler, R C Carter, Conboy, D B Dew, 
Dickinson, R S Farrer, A J Mackender-
Lawrence, P D Reeve, R G Tuplin and 
R J West. 

   

 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 
submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs P J Longford and J P Morris. 

   

 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors T F Hayward and T D 
Sanderson. 

6. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 19th May and 4th 
June 2014 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

The Chairman welcomed Councillors R Carter, Mrs S Conboy and 
Mrs A Dickinson to their first meeting of the Panel. 
 

The Panel congratulated Mr A Moffat on his recent appointment as 
Head of Development.   
 

Councillor D B Dew took the opportunity to thank Members for their 
support to him whilst Chairman of the Panel. 
 

7. MEMBERS INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor P L E Bucknell declared a non-statutory disclosable 
interest in Minute No. 7 (g) by virtue of an acquaintance with the 
applicant and indicated that he would not participate in discussion on 
the matter nor vote on the application. 
 

Councillor P D Reeve declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in 
Minute No. 7 (g) by virtue of his membership of Ramsey Town 
Council.  
 

Councillor R S Farrer declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in 
Minute No. 7 (h) by virtue of his membership of St. Neots Town 
Council. 
 

8. WIND ENERGY DEVELOPMENT IN HUNTINGDONSHIRE - 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 2014   

 
 The Panel was invited to comment, by way of a report by the Head of 

Development (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on 
the content of an updated supplementary planning document (SPD) 



 

 

relating to “Wind Energy Development in Huntingdonshire”.  A copy of 
the SPD and the revised statement of consultation had been 
circulated separately to Panel Members.  
 

The Head of Development reported that the new SPD would consist 
of two parts.  The first would replace that adopted in 2006 and better 
reflect the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and recent 
Planning Practice Guidance on renewable and low carbon energy.  It 
would also acknowledge the development of a methodical approach 
to landscape sensitivity, seek to overcome inconsistencies in the 
previous SPD and recognise the need for guidance on the siting and 
design of small turbines.  Part 2 would respond to concerns in respect 
of cumulative impacts of wind turbine development.  Both the NPPF 
and Planning Practice Guidance had confirmed that cumulative 
landscape and visual impact needed to be addressed as part of a 
Planning Authority’s renewables strategy. 
 

Although not comprehensive, the Executive Councillor advised that 
the update SPD would provide more robust evidence and stronger 
support for the Council’s position on wind energy development in the 
District at public inquiries and during the development management 
process.  Councillor Dew added that it would be his intention to re-
visit the SPD in early 2015 to develop policies on other forms of green 
energy.   
 

Members raised questions in respect of the scale of development, 
turbine group sizes in terms of the assessment of landscape 
sensitivity and separation distances.  Officers also responded, in 
detail, to two proposed amendments to the SPD which had been 
outlined in a letter received by Members from the Stop Molesworth 
Windfarm Action Group. 
 

Having expressed their satisfaction with the responses received, the 
Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that the content of the proposed Supplementary Planning 
Guidance on Wind Energy Development in Huntingdonshire 
2014 be endorsed and the Cabinet be recommended to 
adopt the SPD as Council policy. 

 

9. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT   
 

 The Head of Development submitted reports (copies of which are 
appended in the Minute Book) on applications for development to be 
determined by the Panel and advised Members of further 
representations (details of which also are appended in the Minute 
Book) which had been received in connection therewith since the 
reports had been prepared.  Whereupon, it was 
 

RESOLVED 
 

 (a) Fourteen new flats and associated external works, 
land north of Pathfinder House car park, St. Mary’s 
Street, Huntingdon – 14/00102/FUL 

   



 

 

  (Messrs P Askew and R Meredith, objectors, 
addressed the Panel on the application.) 

 

  that the application be approved subject to conditions 
to be determined by the Head of Development to 
include those listed in paragraph 8 of the report now 
submitted and additionally - one non-standard 
condition to secure a wheeled bin scheme. 

 
 (b) Provision of sports pavilion, new recreation 

ground, at Alison Lane, Offord Cluny and Offord 
D’Arcy – 14/00283/FUL 

 

  that the Head of Development be authorised to 
determine the application, subject to conditions, on the 
expiry of the consultation period and providing no 
adverse comments have been received from Sport 
England and the Police Architectural Liaison Officer. 

 

 (c) Residential development, land off Ullswater and 
Handcrofts Lane, Huntingdon – 00/01451/OUT  

 

  (Councillor T D Sanderson, Ward Councillor, 
addressed the Panel on the application.) 

 

  that, having been advised by Councillor R G Tuplin of 
the views of the Section 106 Agreement Advisory 
Group, the Head of Legal and Democratic Services be 
authorised to vary an existing Section 106 Agreement 
by using a Supplemental Deed to waive outstanding 
contributions and planning conditions on the 
understanding that the administrators, Baker Tilly 
Restructuring and Recovery LLP enter into an 
undertaking to complete the remedial works identified 
in paragraph 7.8 of the report now submitted. 

 

 (d) Demolition of 43 Station Road and the residential 
development of site to provide up to 120 dwellings 
with associated infrastructure, land between Old 
Mill Avenue and Station Road and 43 Station Road, 
Warboys – 13/01790/OUT 

 

  (Councillor G Willis, Warboys Parish Council and Ms N 
Parsons, agent addressed the Panel on the 
application.) 

 

(i) that, having been advised by Councillor R G 
Tuplin of the views of the Section 106 Agreement 
Advisory Group, the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services be authorised to enter into 
an Agreement under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure the provision of 
affordable housing, open space, public rights of 
way and wheeled bins;   

 

 (ii) that, subject to completion of the Agreement 
referred to in resolution (i) above, the application 



 

 

be approved subject to conditions to be 
determined by the Head of Development to 
include those listed in paragraph 8 of the report 
now submitted; and 

 

(iii) that, the application be refused in the event that 
the applicant does not complete the necessary 
obligation to secure the S106 contributions and is 
unwilling to agree to   an extended period for the 
determination of the application on the grounds 
that the applicant is unwilling to complete the 
obligation necessary to make the development 
acceptable. 
 

 (e) Erection of a self-contained 2 bedroom dwelling, 
former 21 High Street, Buckden – 14/00261/FUL 

 

  (Councillor Mrs F Shirley, Buckden Parish Council, 
Councillor T F Hayward, Ward Councillor and Mr S 
Richardson, agent addressed the Panel on the 
application.) 

 
  that, contrary to the recommendation of the Head of 

Development, the application be refused because the 
Panel was of the opinion that, by virtue of its siting and 
form, the proposed development would appear out of 
keeping with the terraced appearance of the existing 
dwellings on the site and would therefore detract from 
the character and appearance of the Conservation 
Area. 

 

 (f) Use of the ground floor for garaging purposes.  
Creation of rear vehicular access through 
provision of blind arch.  Re-instatement of first 
floor as ancillary residential accommodation with 
associated works, stables and coach house, 
Hemingford Park - 13/01808/FUL and 
13/01809/LBC.  Change of use of existing shop to 
residential use, cottage and workshop, Hemingford 
Park - 13/01810/FUL and 13/01811/LBC 

 

  Erection of stables and calving - Hemingford Park, 
Common Lane, Hemingford Abbots - 13/01828/FUL 

 

(i) that application nos 13/01808/FUL, 
13/01809/LBC, and 13/01828/FUL  be approved 
subject to conditions to be determined by the 
Head of Development to include those listed in 
paragraphs 8.1 and 8.2 of the report now 
submitted; and 
 

(ii) that, following receipt of amended plans to 
ensure consistency of all plans and the provision 
of a rear elevation to the Cottage which would 
satisfy the requirements of the local planning 
authority, the Head of Development be 
authorised to determine application nos 



 

 

13/01810/FUL and 13/01811/LBC subject to 
conditions..  

 

 (g) Erection of two dwellings with garages.  
Demolition of agricultural building, land on Rays 
Drove, north-west of 208 Uggmere Court Road, 
Ramsey Heights – 14/00288/OUT  

   

  (See Minute No 7 for Members’ Interests.) 
 

  (Councillor I J Curtis, Ramsey Town Council, Mrs C 
Fearon, objector and Mrs S Cornwell, applicant  
addressed the Panel on the application.) 

 
  that the application be refused for the following 

reason:- 
 

  the proposal would be contrary to the provisions of 
policies CS1 and CS3 of the Local Development 
Framework Core Strategy 2009, policies En17, En25 
and H23 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan 1995, 
policy HL5 of the Huntingdonshire Local Plan 
Alteration 2002 and policies LP1, LP11 and LP26 of 
the draft Huntingdonshire Local Plan to 2036 (2013) in 
that residential development in the countryside will be 
restricted to that which has an essential need to be in a 
rural location.  The siting of the proposed dwelling also 
is inconsistent with the ribbon development along this 
part of Uggmere Court Road.  The applicant has not 
demonstrated a need for the development to be in this 
location and has not put forward a convincing case as 
to why an exception to the policies of the Local 
Planning Authority to be made.  Although the site is 
adjacent to the built-up area of the settlement, because 
of the rural nature of the area, the development will not 
minimise the need to travel by private motor vehicle. 

 

 (h) Conversion into four dwellings including 
demolition of single storey garage, Marron House, 
Montagu Square, Eynesbury – 14/00138/FUL   

 

  (See Minute No. 7 for Members’ Interests.) 
 

  (Miss A Law and Mr J Narbett, objectors and Ms P 
Croft, agent, addressed the Panel on the application.) 

 
  that determination of the application be deferred to 

enable the Head of Development to undertake  
surveys and gather evidence on the adequacy of car 
parking at that location. 

 

 (i) Proposed meat processing unit, offices and chilled 
storage/distribution (use class B2), plot 1A Eagle 
Business Park, Broadway – 14/00262/FUL 

 

  that the application be approved subject to conditions 
to be determined by the Head of Development to 



 

 

include those listed in paragraph 8 of the report now 
submitted. 

 

10. RURAL TOWN PLANNING INSTITUTE EAST OF ENGLAND - 
ANNUAL CONFERENCE OF COUNCILLORS   

 
  

On the recommendation of the Chairman, the Panel 
 

RESOLVED 
 

that, as new Members of the Panel, Councillors R Carter, 
Mrs S Conboy and Mrs A Dickinson be nominated to attend 
the RTPI East of England Annual Conference for Councillors 
on 4th July 2014. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


